

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. CUM-15-568

**STATE OF MAINE  
APPELLEE**

v.

**MICAH DAY  
APPELLANT**

ON APPEAL from the Cumberland County Unified Criminal Docket

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MAINE FOUNDATION**

---

Jamesa J. Drake  
Zachary L. Heiden  
American Civil Liberties  
Union of Maine Foundation  
121 Middle Street, # 301  
Portland, Maine 04101  
(207) 774-5444

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	1
ARGUMENT SUMMARY .....	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Defendant had a right to refuse to submit to a blood test.....	3
A. The exigent circumstances exception does not apply. ....	5
B. The consent exception does not apply. ....	6
C. The search-incident-to-arrest exception does not apply.....	8
D. Defendant had a right to refuse a warrantless blood draw. ....	9
II. There is no blanket prohibition on the use of refusal evidence, but it is not probative of criminal culpability. ....	10
A. <i>Birchfield</i> does not hold that refusal evidence is probative of criminal culpability. ....	10
B. This Court should continue to hold that the assertion of one’s constitutional rights is not probative of criminal culpability. ....	15
C. Refusal evidence may be admitted for other purposes, besides proof of guilt. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anable v. Ford</i> , 653 F. Supp. 22 (W.D. Ark. 1985) .....	15
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2160 (2016).....	passim
<i>Burchette v. Commonwealth</i> , 425 S.E.2d 81 (Va. Ct. App. 1992) .....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Welch</i> , 585 A.2d 517 (Pa. 1991) .....	15, 16
<i>Deno v. Commonwealth</i> , 177 S.W.3d 753 (Ky. 2005) .....	16
<i>Elson v. State</i> , 659 P.2d 1195 (Alaska 1983) .....	16
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 712 P.2d 1375 (N.M. 1986).....	15, 16
<i>Gomez v. Florida</i> , 572 So.2d 952 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991).....	16
<i>Greenwald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957).....	11
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1849 (2011).....	5
<i>Leavitt v. Arave</i> , 393 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Mackey v. State</i> , 507 S.E.2d 482 (Ga. App. 1998) .....	16
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1552 (2013) .....	passim
<i>People v. Keener</i> , 148 Cal. App. 3d 73 (1983) .....	16
<i>People v. Stephens</i> , 349 N.W.2d 162 (Mich. App. 1984) .....	16
<i>Prescott</i> , 581 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Ramet v. Nevada</i> , 209 P.3d 268 (Nev. 2009) .....	16

<i>Reeves v. State</i> , 969 S.W.2d 471 (Tex. 1998) .....	16
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 419 S.E.2d 225 (S.C. 1992).....	16
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Assn.</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	3
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983) .....	passim
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 790 N.W.2d 526 (Wisc. App. 2010) .....	16
<i>State v. Christiansen</i> , 163 P.3d 1175 (Idaho 2007) .....	16
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 2014 ME 49, 89 A.3d 1077 .....	9, 14, 15, 17
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 430 S.E.2d 188 (N.C. 1993) .....	16
<i>State v. Palenkas</i> , 933 P.2d 1269 (Ariz. 1996) .....	16
<i>State v. Sellers</i> , 507 N.W. 2d 235 (Minn. 1993).....	15
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 766 U.S. 263 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	15
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 39 M.J. 259 (C.M.A. 1994) .....	15
<i>United States v. Dozal</i> , 173 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 660 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....	11
<i>United States v. McNatt</i> , 931 F.2d 251 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 233 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>United States v. Prescott</i> , 581 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	15
<i>United States v. Thame</i> , 846 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	16

*United States v. Turner*, 39 M.J. 259 (C.M.A. 1994)..... 16

**Statutes**

23 M.R.S. § 2521 ..... 7
